

# Announced Variation Inspection Report 25 April 2018











# Mount Oriel Day Centre incorporating 'Skyways Club'

Type of service: Day Care Setting (DCS) Address: 53-57 Saintfield Road, Belfast, BT8 7HL

Tel No: 028 9504 2695 Inspector: Gavin Doherty

www.rqia.org.uk

Assurance, Challenge and Improvement in Health and Social Care

#### 1.0 Service details

Organisation/Registered Provider: Belfast Health & Social Care Trust Mr Martin Dillon	Registered Manager: Mr Gerry McKeaveney
Person in charge at the time of inspection: Mr Gerry McKeaveney	Number of registered places: 85

## 2.0 Inspection summary

An announced inspection took place on 25 April 2018 from 12:30 to 13:15.

This inspection was underpinned by

- The Day Care Setting Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2007 and
- The Department of Health, Social Services and Public Safety (DHSSPS) Day Care Settings Minimum Standards (2012).

The purpose of the inspection was to approve a minor variation (VA010940). This was to accommodate the return of the 'Skyways Club' satellite service to its original premises.

No areas for improvement were identified during the inspection and the variation was deemed suitable for approval from an estates perspective.

The findings of this report will provide the provider with the necessary information to assist them to fulfil their responsibilities.

#### 3.0 Inspection outcome

	Regulations	Standards
Total number of areas for improvement	0	0

This inspection resulted in no areas for improvement being identified. Findings of the inspection were discussed with Mr Gerry McKeaveney, Registered Manager, as part of the inspection process and can be found in the main body of the report.

Enforcement action did not result from the findings of this inspection.

The findings of the inspection were provided to the person in charge at the conclusion of the inspection.

## 4.0 The inspection

The 'Skyways Club' is a satellite service provided by Mount Oriel Day Centre. It provides services on a daily basis for 10 service users with needs as specified in the statement of purpose and as confirmed in their letter of registration.

These service users are currently located away from the current premises on a temporary basis to allow for refurbishment and redecoration of the premises. This work has now been completed and the service users are to return to the premises, although to a different room than before.

The purpose of this inspection is to assess the new proposed room to ensure it fully complies with the current Day Care Settings minimum standards issued by the Department of Health, Social Services and Public Safety.

The proposed room was found to be well decorated and measured  $28m^2$ . This is  $6m^2$  larger than the previously used room which was measured at  $22m^2$ . This additional space provides a quality improvement when set against the care standards.

The service users also have access as required to a large activity room which measured 64m<sup>2</sup> and several smaller rooms which each measured 10-12m<sup>2</sup>.

Separate male and female accessible toilet provision is provided within the premises along with facilities for preparing food and drinks.

Overall the space was assessed as satisfactory for 10 service users.

No areas for improvement were identified during the inspection and the variation was deemed suitable for approval from an estates perspective.

### 5.0 Quality improvement plan

There were no areas for improvement identified during this inspection, and a QIP is not required or included, as part of this inspection report.





The Regulation and Quality Improvement Authority
9th Floor
Riverside Tower
5 Lanyon Place
BELFAST
BT1 3BT

Tel 028 9051 7500 Email info@rqia.org.uk Web www.rqia.org.uk • @RQIANews